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ONTARIO SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 
 

COUNSEL/ENDORSEMENT SLIP 
 

COURT FILE NO.: CV-25-00743136-00CL  DATE: January 27, 2026 

  NO. ON LIST: 1 

TITLE OF PROCEEDING: SHAW-ALMEX INDUSTRIES LIMITED et al   

BEFORE: JUSTICE J. DIETRICH 

 

PARTICIPANT INFORMATION 

 

For Plaintiff, Applicant, Moving Party: 

Name of Person Appearing Name of Party Contact Info 

Simran Joshi Counsel for the Applicants –  
Shaw-Almex Industries Limited 

sjoshi@reconllp.com 

Jason Wadden  

 

Counsel for Tim and Pamela Shaw jwadden@tyrllp.com 

 

    

 

For Defendant, Respondent, Responding Party: 

Name of Person Appearing Name of Party Contact Info 

   

 

For Other, Self-Represented: 

Name of Person Appearing Name of Party Contact Info 

Maria Konyukhova 

Nicholas Avis 

Counsel for the Monitor mkonyukhova@stikeman.com 

navis@stikeman.com 

Jeffrey Rosenberg  

Jonathan Joffe 

FTI Consulting Canada Inc. – 

Monitor  

Jeffrey.rosenberg@fticonsulting.com 

Jonathan.joffe@fticonsulting.com 

Robert Kennedy Counsel for DIP Lender & RBC Robert.kennedy@dentons.com 

Bradley Wiffen Counsel for Almex Canada, Ltd, 

The Purchaser 

bwiffen@goodmans.ca 
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Cristina Fulop Counsel for BDC Capital Inc.  Cristina.fulop@ca.dlapiper.com 

   

 

 

 

ENDORSEMENT OF JUSTICE J. DIETRICH: 

[1] By my Order dated December 4, 2025, minutes of settlement among, the Monitor and various other parties 

including Shaw Almex Global Holdings Limited ("Global Holdings") were approved on a consent basis. 

Timothy Shaw is the president of Global Holdings.  The minutes required Global Holdings and Mr. Shaw to 

take all steps as may be reasonably necessary to effect a transfer of certain shares including executing 

necessary consents. 

[2] The Monitor sought this case conference as it advises there have been significant delays in substantive 

communication from Mr. Shaw's counsel.  

[3] Mr. Shaw's counsel appeared today, although late, and explained that there have been some changes in his 

office affecting communication, however, he is not aware of any substantive issues and is working with his 

client to move the matter forward. 

[4] In the circumstances, I have adjourned today's case conference to this Friday, January 30, 2026 at 9:30 

am for 30 minutes.   

[5] The hope is that the case conference will not be required.  Counsel are to advise the Commercial List Office 

no later than 12:00 noon on Thursday, January 29, 2026 whether or not the case conference will be required.  

If it is required, then aide memoire outlining the outstanding issues need to be uploaded to case center no 

later than 4:00 pm on Thursday, January 29, 2026. 

 

 

 

 
Date: Jan 27, 2026 Justice J. Dietrich 

 

        

 


